
Resolution No. 24R-09-221 
Page 1 of 2 

 

 RESOLUTION NO. 24R-09-221 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL 
APPROVING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL FOR COMMUNITY 
SHUTTLE SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF TERM THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY 
CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH) 
 

 WHEREAS, Broward County previously advised that it will fund all community bus 
shuttle service routes utilizing 100% of funding from Transportation Sales Tax Funds; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 19R-09-200 previously approved the Interlocal 
Agreement with Broward County which includes all the terms and conditions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the third party contractor, South Florida Limousines, advised of the 
modified rate of $45.00 per hours; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20R-10-221 approved the First Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement which reflected the actual modified rate to be charged by the 
operator as the rate for reimbursement to the City of Lauderhill; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 21R-08-174 approved the Second Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement to amend Exhibit “D” to reflect the vehicles that are being utilized 
for the City’s Agreement with its subcontractor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Resolution approves the Third Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement to replace Exhibit “A” and amend Exhibit “F” to reflect the increase in the 
hours of operation for Route 6 & 7; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Resolution approves the Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement which extends the term through September 20, 2025; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, 
FLORIDA: 
 
 SECTION 1.  The Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the City 
of Lauderhill and Broward County to extend the term through September 30, 2025, a 
copy which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, are hereby approved.  
 
 SECTION 2.  The City Manager and all appropriate city officials are authorized to 
execute this Agreement and any other documents required to fulfill the terms of this 
Resolution. 
 
 SECTION 3.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 



Resolution No. 24R-09-221 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 DATED this _____ day of ________________________, 2024. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this ______ day of ____________________, 
2024. 
 
        
        ___________________________ 
        PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
 
        ATTEST: 
 
        ___________________________ 
        CITY CLERK 
MOTION  ________________ 
SECOND  ________________ 
 
M. DUNN  ________________   Approved as to Form 
D. GRANT  ________________  
L. MARTIN  ________________    
S. MARTIN  ________________    _______________________ 
K. THURSTON  ________________   Angel Petti Rosenberg 
        City Attorney 


